

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONEX DEPOSIT COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NEIL A. GOTEINER
C. BRANDON WISOFF
ELIZABETH A. DORSI
FARELLA BRAUN +
MARTEL LLP
235 Montgomery Street
17th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
JAIME A. SANTOS
BENJAMIN HAYES
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Petitioners

January 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A. CFTC’s regulatory and enforcement authority	3
1. Congress extends CFTC’s anti- manipulation authority by making manipulation easier to prove	4
2. CFTC stretches its new authority to reach beyond manipulation.....	5
3. Congress examines retail commodity transactions, including Monex’s business model, and continues to bar CFTC from regulating retail contracts involving “actual delivery.”	8
4. Years later, CFTC changes its interpretation and asserts jurisdiction over more retail transactions.....	13
B. CFTC files a \$290 million enforcement action against Monex.....	15

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	17
I. The Ninth Circuit wrongly ratified CFTC’s assertion of power to police fraud in every retail commodity transaction.....	18
A. The CEA’s “Prohibition Against Manipulation” gives CFTC authority over manipulation, not fraud.	19
B. The Ninth Circuit erred in interpreting § 9(1) in isolation from its statutory context.....	24
II. The Ninth Circuit wrongly allowed CFTC to seek penalties based on a new legal interpretation, retroactively applied.	26
A. The Due Process Clause prohibits agencies from retroactively imposing new interpretations of law to punish past conduct.	27
B. CFTC’s attempt to retroactively apply its new interpretation of “actual delivery” violates due process.	29
III. The petition raises exceptionally important and outcome-determinative issues involving agency overreach that warrant this Court’s review.	32
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (July 25, 2019)	1a

APPENDIX B: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (October 3, 2019) 24a

APPENDIX C: Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California (May 1, 2018) 25a

APPENDIX D: Statutory Provisions..... 55a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	22, 34, 35
<i>CFTC v. Dupont</i> , 2018 WL 3148532 (D.S.C. June 22, 2018)	35
<i>CFTC v. McDonnell</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 641 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	35
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	33
<i>CFTC v. Worth Grp., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 11350233 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 27, 2014)	14, 15, 30, 31
<i>CFTC v. Zelener</i> , 373 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	28, 32
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	33
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	27

<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956)	24
<i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997)	3
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	24
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	21
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	27, 31, 32, 34
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	18, 24, 34
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	2, 33
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	34
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	23
<i>Klein v. Co. Futures, Inc. v. Bd. of Trade of the City of N.Y.</i> , 552 U.S. 1085 (2007)	34
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	23

<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	34
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018)	19
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> <i>v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	3
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	22
<i>OfficeMax, Inc. v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>reinstated</i> <i>in part</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	27, 32, 33
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959)	28, 32
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	22, 23
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016)	34
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019)	34

<i>Trus. of AFTRA Health Fund v. Biondi</i> , 303 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>U.S. CFTC v. Hunter Wise Commodities, LLC</i> , 749 F.3d 967 (11th Cir. 2014)	14, 15, 30
2013 WL 718503 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 26, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 749 F.3d 967 (11th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>U.S. CFTC v. Trademasters, USA, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3603019 (D. Nev. June 22, 2018)	35
<i>Union Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 73 U.S. 759 (1867)	24
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (2000)	34
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 230 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>United States v. Moss</i> , 872 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013)	25
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	34
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	21

<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	19, 24
---	--------

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 1a(9)	3
7 U.S.C. § 2.....	3, 15
7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(2)(A).....	33
7 U.S.C. § 2(c)(2)(B)	8
7 U.S.C. § 2(c)(2)(C)(i)(I)	8
7 U.S.C. § 2(c)(2)(C)(i)(II)	8
7 U.S.C. § 2(c)(2)(D)	16
7 U.S.C. § 2(c)(2)(D)(ii)(III)(aa)	12
7 U.S.C. § 6b(a)(2)(A).....	21
7 U.S.C. § 6c(a)(7)	21
7 U.S.C. § 6o(1)	21
7 U.S.C. § 9.....	33
7 U.S.C. § 9(1)	15, 16, 19, 25, 34
7 U.S.C. § 9(2)	19
7 U.S.C. § 9a.....	33
7 U.S.C. § 13.....	33
7 U.S.C. § 13(a)(5).....	23

7 U.S.C. § 13a-1	33
7 U.S.C. § 13b.....	33
7 U.S.C. § 21.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Cal. Bus. Prof. Code § 17200	23
Cal. Bus. Prof. Code § 17500	23
Commodity Futures Trading Commission Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-463, 88 Stat. 1389	3
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	3, 45, 12, 19
Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-246, 122 Stat. 1651	8
Legislative Materials	
155 Cong. Rec. S9557 (daily ed. Sept. 17, 2009).....	5
156 Cong. Rec. S3347-S3349 (daily ed. May 6, 2010).....	4, 5, 20
156 Cong. Rec. S5924 (daily ed. July 15, 2010).....	20, 21
<i>Hearing to Review Implications of the CFTC v. Zelener Case: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on General Farm Commodities & Risk Mgmt. of the H. Comm. on Agric., 111th Cong. (June 4, 2009).....</i>	8, 10, 11, 12, 29, 30

*Regulatory Reform & the Derivatives Market:
Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Agric.,
Nutrition, & Forestry, 111th Cong. (2009) 12*

S. 1682, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 4, 5

S. 3217, 111th Cong. (2010)..... 13

Regulations & Administrative Materials

75 Fed. Reg. 67,657 (Nov. 3, 2010)..... 6

76 Fed. Reg. 41,398 (July 14, 2011) 7

76 Fed. Reg. 77,670 (Dec. 14, 2011) 14

78 Fed. Reg. 52,426 (Aug. 23, 2013)..... 13, 14

78 Fed. Reg. 52,428 (Aug. 23, 2013)..... 30

82 Fed. Reg. 60,335 (Dec. 20, 2017) 31

API & NPRA, Comment Letter on Proposed
Rule (Jan. 3, 2011),
https://www.afpm.org/sites/default/files/issue_resources/API_NPRA_CFTC.pdf..... 6

CFTC, Office of the General Counsel,
Interpretive Letter No. 85-2 (Aug. 6, 1985),
<https://www.cftc.gov/sites/default/files/idc/groups/public/@lrlettergeneral/documents/letter/85-02.pdf> 12

FIA, ISDA, and SIFMA, Comment Letter on
Proposed Rule (Dec. 28, 2010),
<https://www.isda.org/a/xUiDE/cftc-manipulation-fia-isda-sifma.pdf> 6

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)..... 3

The Federalist No. 48 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..2

Bryan A. Garner, *Garner’s Dictionary of
Legal Usage* (3d ed. 2011)25

Jerry W. Markham, *The History of Commodity
Futures Trading and its Regulation* (1987)..... 3

Jerry W. Markham, *Manipulation of Commodity
Futures Prices—The Unprosecutable Crime*,
8 Yale J. on Reg. 281 (1991)..... 4
